
 

 

15951331-4 

IN THE FIRST-TIER TRIBUNAL PROPERTY CHAMBER 

(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) 

 

CASE REFERENCE: BIR/00CN/LDC/2024/0003 

 

BETWEEN: 

NEHEMIAH UNITED CHURCHES HOUSING ASSOCIATION  

Applicant 

and 

 

THE LESSEES OF VARIOUS PROPERTIES IN THE OWNERSHIP OF NEHEMIAH 
UNITED CHURCHES HOUSING ASSOCIATION 

Respondents 

 

RE: Application for the dispensation of the consultation requirements provided for by 
section 20ZA of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 

 

 

BUNDLE FOR PAPER DETERMINATION 

 

 



Index

Tribunal Documents

28/03/2024 Application for the dispensation of the consultation requirements
provided for by section 20ZA of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985,
including Additional Sheet

1 - 10

15/04/2024 Tribunal Directions including Reply Form for Leaseholders 11 - 19

Witness Evidence

28/03/2024 Witness Statement of Orlen Dale Johnson 20 - 31

28/03/2024 Witness Statement of Kieron Jack Blundell 32 - 48

Correspondence

28/03/2024 Letter from Applicant's Representative to the Tribunal enclosing
Application and Witness Statements

49

03/04/2024 Email from the Tribunal to the Applicant's Representative
regarding payment of application fee

50

11/04/2024 Letter from Applicant's Representative to the Tribunal confirming
payment of application fee

51

15/04/2024 Email from the Tribunal to the Applicant's Representative
enclosing Directions

52 - 53

16/05/2024 Letter sent by the Applicants to all Respondents, and frequently
asked questions document sent with letter (example shown dated
15 May 2024 but actual letters sent out by first class post on 16
May 2024)

54 - 57

21/05/2024 Letter from Applicant's Representative to the Tribunal confirming
that letters were sent to all Respondents

58

24/05/2024 Letter from Applicant's Representative to the Tribunal confirming
no objections had been received from the Respondents

59

Miscellaneous

28/02/2022 Agreement for energy brokerage services between Nehemiah
Housing Association (1) and The Monarch Partnership (2)

60

12/05/2022 EDF Energy Contract between EDF Energy (1) and Nehemiah
Housing Association (2): in respect of electricity supplies at 44
meter point locations

61 - 117

12/05/2022 EDF Energy Contract between EDF Energy (1) and Nehemiah
Housing Association (2): in respect of electricity supplies at 4
meter point locations

118 - 132

27/10/2022 SEFE Energy Contract between SEFE Energy (1) and Nehemiah
United Churches Housing (2): in respect of gas supplies at 12
meter point locations

133 - 152



Tribunal Documents



© Crown Copyright Published by LexisNexis 2021 under the Open Government Licence 1



including postcode

if different from above

Day: Evening: Mobile:

Fax:

including postcode

Day: Mobile:

Fax:

Nehemiah United Churches Housing Association Limited

Landlord

1-3 Beacon Court, Birmingham Road, Great Barr, Birmingham, B43 6NN

As above

N/A N/A

N/A

Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP

JW2.022668.0159

134 Edmund Street, Birmingham, B3 2ES

0121 214 3523 N/A

joanne.wright@anthonycollins.com N/A

Various different buildings but mainly flatted accommodation within the West Midlands (Birmingham,
Wolverhampton, Sandwell, Dudley, Walsall and Coventry).

2



e.g.2 bedroom flat in purpose built block of 12 flats

Day: Evening: Mobile:

Fax:

if different from above

Due to the number of Respondents (522) we have referred to locations only.

Tenants

Please refer to the enclosed witness statement of Orlen Dale Johnson.

Various different buildings but mainly flatted accommodation (516 units) and an additional 6 houses. The units are
a mixture of housing for older people, supported housing and general needs accommodation. All properties have
communal areas for the benefit of residents as a whole.

3



including postcode

Day: Evening: Mobile:

Fax:

including postcode

Day: Evening: Mobile:

Fax:

N/A

4



 Given the number of properties this answer is given to the best of our knowledge on the basis of current cases.

The Applicant seeks a retrospective dispensation in relation to QLTAs already entered into for the purchase of gas
and electricity, the costs of which are charged to Respondents through their variable service charge. While the
QLTAs have already been entered into, the Applicant seeks an expedited decision to enable it to pass on costs to
affected tenants above £100 per annum as soon as possible, assuming the dispensation is granted.

5



28th-29th March 2024
10th-14th, 17th-21st June 2024
29th-31st July 2024
1st-2nd August 2024

None.

6



28.03.2024

The QLTAs are 3 agreements with energy suppliers in respect of the bulk purchase of gas and electricity which the Applicant

entered into in 2022 on the recommendation of their energy broker. All 3 agreements are for 2-year terms:

1. EDF Energy Contract between EDF Energy (1) and Nehemiah Housing Association (2), in respect of electricity supplies at 44

meter point locations. This QLTA was entered into on 12th May 2022, and commenced on 1st June 2022;

2. EDF Energy Contract between EDF Energy (1) and Nehemiah Housing Association (2), in respect of electricity supplies at a

further 4 meter point locations. This QLTA was entered into on 12th May 2022, and commenced on 1st June 2022; and

3. SEFE Energy Contract between SEFE Energy (1) and Nehemiah United Churches Housing (2), in respect of gas supplies at

12 meter point locations. This QLTA was entered into on 27th October 2022, and commenced on 1st December 2022.

The Applicant's broker is The Monarch Partnership Ltd (Company No. 04346309), with whom it entered an agreement dated

28th February 2022 between Nehemiah Housing Association (1) and The Monarch Partnership (2) (the “Master Agreement”).

The Applicant's procurement strategy when entering into these contracts was reviewed with their broker, with the aim of

reducing price risk volatility and hopefully shielding residents from potential future energy shocks, such as have recently been

experienced. This included flexibility to secure energy volumes beyond 12 month windows where deemed beneficial to

residents. However, the Applicant now appreciates that such agreements fulfill the requirements of a QLTA for which the

Applicant would be required to consult tenants under section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985.

Note the Master Agreement is not a QLTA for which the Applicant is required to consult tenants under section 20 of the

Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 because throughout the currency of the Master Agreement (and its replacement), the amount

payable by any tenant paying a service charge will be less than £100 in any 12 month accounting period.

7



There was no section 20 consultation or general consultation with tenants before entering these contracts.

There are approximately 522 properties whose tenants are subject to the QTLAs. The Applicant proposes to write to all affected
tenants (by second class post where possible) to:

1. Inform them of this application;

2. Advise them that a copy of this application with supporting documents (with personal details redacted) are on the
Applicant's website;

3. Inform them that if they would like to receive a hard copy of the application and supporting documents (with personal
details redacted) then they can write to the Applicant who will send them a copy; and

4. Advise them that the Applicant will add documents to the website as the application progresses, including the Tribunal's
ultimate decision.

We would respectfully request that the Tribunal considers setting Directions taking this approach. Given the numbers of tenants
concerned and the cost of mailing the Applicant does not contemplate any further mailings to tenants.

The Applicant seeks dispensation from all of the consultation requirements in section 20 because the Respondents have not
suffered a prejudice as a result of the Applicant's failure to follow the consultation requirements.

The Applicant is provided by their broker, The Monarch Partnership Ltd, with a bespoke energy procurement service to enable
them to manage energy costs by seeking out the most competitive prices. Several brokers act in this capacity for a number of
private registered providers. Tenants have benefitted from the lower prices that were available when the Applicant acted to lock
in 2 year deals, rather than 1 year deals, in May 2022 in respect of the 2 electricity contracts, and in October 2022 in respect of
the gas contract.

The Applicant would not have been able to secure those costs savings for the benefit of their tenants if it had carried out a
section 20 consultation, since energy is a commodity and trades on the energy markets. With prices changing minute by
minute, competitive quotations for energy are only held for a matter of hours rather than the full 60 days (two 30-day periods)
needed to consult with tenants in accordance with section 20. The energy market has been extremely volatile, largely because
of the ongoing Russia/Ukraine war and the effect that has had on supply to Europe. Actively monitoring the markets and
purchasing energy in line with the Applicant's objective to keep a low and stable cost base and hence service charge for
residents, relies on a strategic view of the market and having expert guidance to purchase energy as the market presents
opportunity.

In addition, the Applicant was unable to provide estimated costs to tenants which would be required if it was to comply fully with
the Service Charges (Consultation Requirements) (England) Regulations 2003. Since the electricity and gas was purchased as
and when a competitive price was identified by their broker on the wholesale energy market, the Applicant was not able to
advise tenants of the cost in advance of contract placement.

Even if practical (which it was not for those reasons), had a full consultation gone ahead, it would have been impossible for the
Respondents to show that a 1 year deal would have benefitted them more than a 2 year deal at the time of contract placement.
This is because prices that may become available at a specified point in the future were unknown; hence the Applicant acted
on the best information that was available at the time, on the advice of its broker.

8



, ,
,

9



10



© CROWN COPYRIGHT 

 

 

  
 
 
 

 
Case Reference 

 
: 

 
BIR/00CN/LDC/2024/0003 
 

Properties : Various Properties in the ownership of Nehemiah 
United Churches Housing Association as Landlord 

 
Applicant : Nehemiah United Churches Housing Association  

 
 

Representative : Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP 
(JW2.022668.0159 
Joanne Wright) 
 

 

Respondents  : The Lessees of Various Properties in the 
ownership of Nehemiah United Churches Housing 
Association as Landlord 

 
Type of Application 

 
: 

 
An application under section 20ZA of the 
Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 for dispensation of 
the consultation requirements. 
 

Tribunal Member : V Ward BSc Hons FRICS – Regional Surveyor  
 
Date of Directions 

 
: 

 
15 April 2024 
 
 
 
 
 

___________________________________________________________ 
 

DIRECTIONS 
______________________________________________________ 

 
  

FIRST - TIER TRIBUNAL  
PROPERTY CHAMBER        
(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) 

11



 2

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
 

The parties should note in particular that: 
 

 These Directions are intended to assist the parties and the Tribunal in dealing 
with the application swiftly and economically. They are formal Orders and must 
be complied with. Failure to comply may result in the Tribunal refusing to 
hear the defaulting party’s case and ordering that party to pay costs. 

 
 Whenever you send a letter or email to the Tribunal you must also send a copy 

to the other parties and note this on the letter or email. 
 
 If the Applicant fails to comply with these directions the Tribunal may strike out 

all or part of their case pursuant to rule 9(3)(a) of the Tribunal Procedure (First-
tier Tribunal) (Property Chamber) Rules 2013 (“the 2013 Rules”). 

 
 If a Respondent fails to comply with these directions the Tribunal may bar them 

from taking any further part in all or part of these proceedings and may 
determine all issues against it pursuant to rules 9 (7) and (8) of the 2013 Rules. 

 
 If a party wants to alter the directions or propose new ones, they must first seek 

the agreement of the other party and then apply in writing to the Tribunal. 
 

 The Tribunal’s address is: 
 

First-tier Tribunal Property Chamber (Residential Property) 
Midlands Region 
Centre City Tower 
5 – 7 Hill Street 
Birmingham 
B5 4UU   
 
0121 600 7888 
 
Email: rpmidland@justice.gov.uk. 

 
 

 

 

 

12



 3

Background 
 
1. By an application received by the Tribunal on 28 March 2024, the Applicant 

Landlord sought retrospective dispensation from all or some of the consultation 
requirements imposed by section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 (“the 
Act”).  
 

2. Section 20 of the Act, as amended by the Commonhold and Leasehold Reform Act 
2002, sets out the procedures landlords must follow which are particularised, 
collectively, in the Service Charges (Consultation Requirements) (England) 
Regulations 2003.  There is a statutory maximum that a lessee has to pay by way 
of a contribution by way of a “qualifying long term agreement” unless the 
consultation requirements have been met or dispensation from the same has been 
granted. A qualifying long term agreement is an agreement for more than 12 
months where the amount payable by any one contributing leaseholder under the 
agreement in any accounting period exceeds £100. In addition, there is a statutory 
maximum that a lessee has to pay by way of a contribution to “qualifying works” 
(defined under section 20ZA (2) as works to a building or any other premises) 
unless the consultation requirements have been met. Under the Regulations, 
section 20 applies to qualifying works which result in a service charge contribution 
by an individual tenant in excess of £250.00. 

 
3. The application relates to 522 properties in the West Midlands, of which the 

Applicant is the Landlord. 
 

4. This application relates to Qualifying Long Term Agreements (QLTAs). The  
Applicant states the following within the application form:  

 
The Applicant seeks a retrospective dispensation in relation to QLTAs already 
entered into for the purchase of gas and electricity, the costs of which are charged 
to Respondents through their variable service charge. While the QLTAs have 
already been entered into, the Applicant seeks an expedited decision to enable it 
to pass on costs to affected tenants above £100 per annum as soon as possible, 
assuming the dispensation is granted. 
  
Further details are given in the application form and accompanying documents. 
 

5. The justification for seeking dispensation is given as follows: 
 
The Applicant seeks dispensation from all of the consultation requirements in 
section 20 because the Respondents have not suffered a prejudice as a result of 
the Applicant's failure to follow the consultation requirements. 
  

13



 4

The Applicant is provided by their broker, The Monarch Partnership Ltd, with a 
bespoke energy procurement service to enable them to manage energy costs by 
seeking out the most competitive prices. Several brokers act in this capacity for a 
number of private registered providers. Tenants have benefitted from the lower 
prices that were available when the Applicant acted to lock in 2 year deals, rather 
than 1 year deals, in May 2022 in respect of the 2 electricity contracts, and in 
October 2022 in respect of the gas contract.  
 
The Applicant would not have been able to secure those costs savings for the 
benefit of their tenants if it had carried out a section 20 consultation, since energy 
is a commodity and trades on the energy markets. With prices changing minute 
by minute, competitive quotations for energy are only held for a matter of hours 
rather than the full 60 days (two 30-day periods) needed to consult with tenants 
in accordance with section 20. The energy market has been extremely volatile, 
largely because of the ongoing Russia/Ukraine war and the effect that has had 
on supply to Europe. Actively monitoring the markets and purchasing energy in 
line with the Applicant's objective to keep a low and stable cost base and hence 
service charge for residents, relies on a strategic view of the market and having 
expert guidance to purchase energy as the market presents opportunity.  
 
In addition, the Applicant was unable to provide estimated costs to tenants which 
would be required if it was to comply fully with the Service Charges (Consultation 
Requirements) (England) Regulations 2003. Since the electricity and gas was 
purchased as and when a competitive price was identified by their broker on the 
wholesale energy market, the Applicant was not able to advise tenants of the cost 
in advance of contract placement.  
 
Even if practical (which it was not for those reasons), had a full consultation gone 
ahead, it would have been impossible for the Respondents to show that a 1 year 
deal would have benefitted them more than a 2 year deal at the time of contract 
placement. This is because prices that may become available at a specified point 
in the future were unknown; hence the Applicant acted on the best information 
that was available at the time, on the advice of its broker. 

 
6. The only issue for the Tribunal to determine under these applications 

is whether or not it is reasonable to dispense with the statutory 
consultation requirements.  
 
These applications do not concern the issue of whether any service 
charge costs will be reasonable or payable.  

 
 
 
 

14



 5

DIRECTIONS 
 
7. By 24 May 2024, the Applicant shall write to each of the Respondents 

concerned by email, hand delivery or first-class post, setting out the following: 
  
(a) Informing them of the application; 

 
(b) Advising them that a copy of the application (with all personal leaseholder 

details deleted), statement of case, supporting documents and a copy of these 
directions will be available on the Applicant’s website, advising them of the 
URL address, and notifying them that any response to the application should 
be made by 21 June 2024 using the Reply Form at the end of these Directions; 

 
(c) Informing the Respondents that if they wish to receive a printed copy of the 

application and these Directions they should write to the Applicant (email: 
joanne.wright@anthonycollins.com) by 7 June 2024, who will then send 
printed copies (any personal leaseholder details to be deleted); 

 
(d) Advise the leaseholders that as the application progresses additional 

documents will be added to the website, including the final decision of the 
tribunal.  

 
 Confirm to the Tribunal by email that this has been done and 

state the date(s) on which this was done.  
 
 Inform the Tribunal of the names of the Respondents (if any) who have 

already informed the Applicant that they object to the application.  
 

8. By 21 June 2024, the Respondents who oppose the application must: 
 

 Complete the attached reply form and send it by email to the Tribunal 
and the Applicant; and 

 
 Send to the Applicant, by email or by post, a statement in response to 

the application with a copy of the reply form. They should send with 
their statement copies of any documents upon which they wish to rely. 
A copy of any statement and documents sent to the Applicant must also 
be sent to the Tribunal (by email to rpmidland@justice.gov.uk) 

 
9. The Applicant must reply to any objection by 5 July 2024 which must be 

sent to the Respondent who objected and the Tribunal (by email to 
rpmidland@justice.gov.uk). 
 

 

15



 6

10. The Applicant must by 26 July 2024: 
 

 Prepare a digital, indexed and paginated Adobe PDF bundle of all 
relevant documents for use in the determination of the application, 
containing all of the documents on which the landlords rely, including 
the application form, these and any subsequent directions, copies of any 
replies and/or observations from the leaseholders and any relevant 
correspondence with the Tribunal; 

 
 Upload a copy of the bundle to their website; 
 
 Write to each of the leaseholders who have sent a reply form to oppose 

the application, by email and/or post, providing them with a link to the 
uploaded bundle or, if they request one, a paper copy of the bundle; 

 
 Provide to the Tribunal a copy of the bundle (by email to 

rpmidland@justice.gov.uk) 
 
 Provide to the Tribunal only, a representative sample of the leases of 

the properties falling within this application. 
 

 Provide to the Tribunal, stamped addressed envelopes for all 
Respondents who have objected and or returned reply forms with 
postage for a document of approximately 20 pages.  

 
HEARING 
 
17. The Applicant has indicated that they would be content with a paper 

determination to which the Tribunal at this stage agrees. If any Respondent 
requires an oral hearing, they are to advise the Tribunal and the Applicant 
when returning the reply form.  

 
DECISION 

 
18. The Tribunal will send a copy of its eventual decision on dispensation to the 

representative of every represented leaseholder and to any unrepresented 
leaseholders, who have completed and returned the reply form attached to 
these directions.  

 
19. Furthermore, the Applicant shall place a copy of the Tribunal’s eventual 

decision on dispensation together with an explanation of the leaseholders’ 
appeal rights on their website within 7 days of receipt and shall maintain it 
there for at least 3 months, with a sufficiently prominent link to both on their 
home page. In this way, leaseholders who have not returned the reply form 

16



 7

may view the Tribunal’s eventual decision on dispensation and their appeal 
rights on the Applicant’s website. 

 
  

17



© CROWN COPYRIGHT 

 

REPLY FORM FOR RESPONDENTS 
 
Case References:  
 
BIR/00CN/LDC/2024/0003 

 

 
Properties: Various Properties in the ownership of Nehemiah United 
Churches Housing Association as Landlord 
 
 

 

 
Please return this form to the Tribunal at the latest by 21 June 2024 preferably 
by email. 
 
Address:  
Midland Residential Property First-tier Tribunal HMCTS 13th Floor, Centre City Tower, 
5-7 Hill Street, Birmingham, B5 4UU.  
 
Email: rpmidland@justice.gov.uk 
 
and send a copy to the Applicant:     
 
Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP 134 Edmund Street, Birmingham, B3 2ES 

Ref: JW2.022668.0159 

 
Email: joanne.wright@anthonycollins.com 

 
Please complete one answer only in each of section 1 and 2. 
 

 Yes 

1. I/We support the application for dispensation from full 
consultation: □ 

OR I/We do not support the application and object to 
dispensation being granted. Our statement of reasons is 
attached.  

□ 

 

 Yes 

2. I/We agree that the Tribunal may decide the matter on 
the basis of written representations only (no hearing): 

□ 

OR I/We wish the Tribunal to hold a hearing. □ 

18



 9

 

Date: …………………………………………………………   

 

Print Name: ……………………………….……………… 

 

Signed: ……………………………………………………… 

 

Address…………………………………………………….. 

 

Telephone numbers: …………………………….    /    ………………………………… 

 
Email address: ………………………………………….. 
 
 
 

19



Witness Evidence



On behalf of:   The Applicant 
Name of witness: O D Johnson   

Number of witness statement:   First 
Exhibits:   ODJ1 – ODJ2 

Date:  28 March 2024  

 

IN THE FIRST TIER TRIBUNAL PROPERTY CHAMBER 

(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) 

 

BETWEEN  (1)  Nehemiah United Churches Housing  

 Association Limited   

Applicant 

and 

 (2) Various tenants  

Respondents 

 

FIRST WITNESS STATEMENT OF ORLEN DALE JOHNSON 

 

I, ORLEN DALE JOHNSON care of 1-3 Beacon Court, Birmingham Road, Great Barr, 

Birmingham, B43 6NN, will say as follows:- 

1. I am employed as Financial Controller at Nehemiah United Churches Housing 

Association Limited (“Nehemiah”).  

2. I am making this Statement to provide the Tribunal with additional information 

in respect of the Applicant’s application for the dispensation of all the 

consultation requirements provided for by section 20 of the Landlord and 

Tenant Act 1985 (“the 1985 Act”) and the Service Charges (Consultation 

Requirements) (England) Regulations 2003 (together, “the Consultation 

Requirements”) in respect of certain energy contracts. I am duly authorised to 

20



make this statement on behalf of the Applicant.  

3. The facts and matters set out in this statement are within my own knowledge 

unless otherwise stated and I believe them to be true. Where I refer to 

information supplied by others, the source of the information is identified; facts 

and matters derived from other sources are true to the best of my knowledge 

and belief. 

4. Attached to this witness statement is a paginated bundle of exhibits marked 

“ODJ1 – ODJ2”.  All references to documents in this statement are to those 

exhibits. 

5. The application concerns 522 tenants of the Applicant (the “Respondents”) 

where the cost of energy for communal areas and/or through a heat network at 

their respective properties is recovered by way of a service charge.  A list of the 

general location of the properties (by local council area) is exhibited as ODJ1. 

6. On behalf of Nehemiah, I signed contracts to enter into the following 2 year 

deals for the supply of electricity and gas on the basis of the recommendations 

of the Applicant’s brokers, The Monarch Partnership Ltd (“Monarch”): 

a. In respect of Nehemiah’s electricity supply needs: 

i. An agreement dated 12 May 2022 between Nehemiah Housing 

Association (1) and EDF Energy Customers Limited (2), for a term 

of 2 years starting on 1 June 2022 (in respect of 44 Meter Point 

Administration Number (MPAN) locations); and 

ii. An agreement dated 12 May 2022 between Nehemiah Housing 

Association (1) and EDF Energy Customers Limited (2), for a term 

of 2 years starting on 1 June 2022 (in respect of 4 Meter Point 

Administration Number (MPAN) locations), 

21



together the “Electricity Contracts”; and 

b. In respect of Nehemiah’s gas supply needs, an agreement dated 27 

October 2022 between Nehemiah United Churches Housing (1) and 

SEFE Energy Limited (2), for a term of 2 years starting on 1 December 

2022 (the “Gas Contract”). 

together, the “2 Year Contracts”. 

7. I entered into these 2 Year Contracts on Nehemiah’s behalf in the interests of 

maintaining a low and stable cost base, and hence service charge for tenants. 

8. It was necessary to act quickly to secure the pricing that was available during 

the periods in 2022 when Monarch was tendering for Nehemiah’s electricity and 

gas supply needs. On the basis of the information available at that time, and in 

conjunction with the guidance provided by Monarch, the lower prices that could 

be obtained by agreeing a 2 year deal clearly benefitted tenants.  

9. Neither I nor the Applicant’s broker could have known for certain whether 

retendering again in 1 year might have resulted in any better prices being 

achieved at that time, compared to the fixed prices in place under the 2 Year 

Contracts.  

10. Typically, in previous years, the Applicant has only sought deals that covered 

a 12-month period, not wanting to be tied into an arrangement where it was 

committed to a price point longer than necessary. In the past, the market has 

been quite stable and competitive, and the Applicant has been able to secure 

12 month deals that were better on renewal or any increases were marginal. 

There was a marked increase in prices during the renewal cycle in 2021, but 

the advice from Monarch at that time was that the factors causing the increase 

were only likely to be temporary, and that prices should reduce as things 

became more stable. 

22



11. However, by the time the Applicant came to renew in 2022, the Ukraine conflict 

had started, and the nervousness around energy security appeared to be 

having a significant impact on global energy prices.  

12. I started to track the electricity prices and get indicative offers towards the end 

of March 2022.  I could see a large increase on the previous contract and 12 

month deals were typically more expensive than 2 year deals.  

13. By the middle of May 2022 the guidance from Monarch was that the Applicant 

needed to act quickly to lock into a suitable deal in respect of the electricity 

supply since the existing electricity contract ended on 31 May 2022. Off-

contract prices would be significantly higher than the prices that were being 

offered in relation to new deals. However, each deal offered was only available 

for that day and sign off was required by 4.00pm. On 13 May 2022, the 

Applicant’s executive team agreed to the Electricity Contracts with EDF Energy 

Customers Limited on the prices available on that day. 

14. I therefore entered into the Electricity Contracts on behalf of the Applicant on 

the advice of Monarch, on the basis of the factors influencing the energy market 

at that time, and in the interests of obtaining the best deals available to keep 

prices low and stable for tenants.   

15. The Gas Contract was renewed in October 2022, when again the market 

position showed steep price rises, and suppliers were reluctant to offer new 

business due to the security of gas supply on the wholesale market. I was aware 

that the Nord gas pipeline had recently been damaged and there were concerns 

about supply across Europe. The Ukraine conflict continued to cause a lot of 

turbulence in markets.  

16. On 26 October 2022, the Applicant’s executive team agreed to the Gas 

Contract with SEFE Energy Limited on the terms that were provided that day, 

and I therefore entered into the Gas Contract on behalf of the Applicant. 

23



17. After my colleague, Bernadette Kennedy, Reporting Accountant at the 

Applicant, attended a sector briefing on service charges in June 2023, I became 

aware of the cap that applied to recovery of service charges in relation to the 2 

Year Contracts in the absence of carrying out the Consultation Requirements, 

or obtaining a dispensation under section 20ZA of the 1985 Act. Although I was 

aware of the Consultation Requirements in relation to variable service charges, 

I had not considered this in relation to energy contracts, because it would be 

impractical to carry out any kind of meaningful consultation exercise in relation 

to such contracts, given the very small window within which competitive deals 

are made available. This was also a new consideration given that the Applicant 

had typically entered into 12-month energy deals previously. 

18. After taking the matter to the Executive Committee, the Applicant subsequently 

obtained legal advice and assistance, and proceeded to make this application 

for a retrospective dispensation in relation to the 2 Year Contracts, under 

section 20ZA of the 1985 Act. Costs recovery in relation to the 2 Year Contracts 

would be severely limited if a cap of £100 per service charge payer per annum 

was applied, in the absence of applying for and successfully obtaining a 

dispensation from the Consultation Requirements. This would have a negative 

effect for the Applicant financially, which is a charitable community benefit 

society registered with the Financial Conduct Authority, which serves local 

communities across the West Midlands. 

19. Given the number of Respondents, the tenancies and the leases (the 

“Occupancy Agreements”) have not been produced but I can confirm in all 

cases:  

a. the service charge is variable as defined by section 18(1) of the 1985 

Act; and 

b. the Occupancy Agreements give the Applicant the right to recover the 

service charge. 

24



20. Again given the number of Respondents, in the interest of saving costs and 

subject to the Tribunal’s agreement, the Applicant proposes to send one letter 

to the Respondents, a copy of which proposed text is exhibited as ODJ2, to: 

a. Inform them of the application; 

b. Advise them that a copy of the application and supporting documents 

are on our website (with personal details redacted); 

c. Inform them that if they would like to receive a hard copy of the 

application and supporting documents (with personal details redacted) 

then they can write to the Applicant’s solicitors by post or by email, and 

they will send them a copy; and 

d. Advise them that the Applicant will add documents to their website as 

the application progresses, including the Tribunal’s ultimate decision. 

21. Given the numbers of Respondents concerned and the cost of mailing we do 

not contemplate any further mailings to tenants. 

 

STATEMENT OF TRUTH 

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true. 

Signed  ________________________________________________ 

  Orlen Dale Johnson 

Date ____________________________  28.03.2024

25



On behalf of:   The Applicant 
Name of witness: O D Johnson   

Number of witness statement:   First 
Exhibits:   ODJ1 – ODJ2 

Date:  28 March 2024  

 

IN THE FIRST TIER TRIBUNAL PROPERTY CHAMBER 

(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) 

 

BETWEEN  (1)  Nehemiah United Churches Housing  

 Association Limited   

Applicant 

and 

 (2) Various tenants  

Respondents 

 

EXHIBIT ODJ1 

 

26



A list of the general location of the properties (by local authority area) the 
subject of an application for the dispensation of all the consultation 

requirements provided for by section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 

 

Local Authority 

 

Birmingham City Council 

City of Wolverhampton Council 

Coventry City Council 

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 

Walsall Council 
 

 

 

 

27



On behalf of:   The Applicant 
Name of witness: O D Johnson   

Number of witness statement:   First 
Exhibits:   ODJ1 – ODJ2 

Date:  28 March 2024  

 

IN THE FIRST TIER TRIBUNAL PROPERTY CHAMBER 

(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) 

 

BETWEEN  (1)  Nehemiah United Churches Housing  

 Association Limited   

Applicant 

and 

 (2) Various tenants  

Respondents 

 

EXHIBIT ODJ2 

 

28



Letter to be sent by the Applicant to all Respondents the subject of the 

Application 

 

Your communal energy supply 

We buy electricity and gas that are supplied to your building’s communal areas (and/or 

the heat network that certain properties may be part of) - “communal energy” - directly 

from the energy market, so we and you get a better deal. 

As we buy the communal energy directly from the energy market, if we enter into a 

deal that lasts longer than 365 days (a year), we can’t comply with a consultation 

process set out in section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985.  You are likely to 

be aware that during 2021 and 2022 energy prices went through a period of highly 

unusual price fluctuations caused by world events that affected the supply of electricity 

and gas. In 2022, we entered into 2 year deals for communal energy, because they 

represented the best value for residents at that time. So, we have made an application 

to the First-tier Tribunal (Property Chamber) (“the Tribunal”) for dispensation from 

those consultation requirements.  You’ll find on the back of this letter some frequently 

asked questions giving you more information.   

To minimise costs, all future correspondence and documentation relating to our 

application (including copies of the application, the directions and decision of the 

Tribunal) will be displayed on our website (as we receive them and with personal 

details redacted); to view please go to [insert web address] 

If you would like to receive a paper copy of our application with supporting documents 

and the directions, or have any questions about this letter, please contact our 

solicitors, Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP: 

• by telephone on [insert specified phone number] 

• by email at [insert specified email address] 

• by post by writing to Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP at [insert specified address]. 

 

Frequently asked questions: communal energy 

What is communal energy? 

Energy (gas and/or electricity) supplied to the areas that we light, heat and/or power 

outside of your front door is referred to as ‘communal energy’. For example, lighting 

the stairs to your flat, or powering a door entry system. 

What is a heat network? 

It is likely that you will be aware if your property is part of a heat network, since it 

should have been explained to you at the start of your tenancy or lease. Heat networks 

supply heat from a central source to customers, via a network of underground pipes 

carrying hot water. The energy supplying that heat network may be charged to 

29

http://www.guinnesspartnership.com/communalenergy


individual properties using the service charge. If so, that energy is also part of the 

current application.  

What is dispensation? 

We are required to consult with customers when entering any long-term agreement 

for services under section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 (the ‘consultation 

process’). A dispensation in this instance is special permission, from the Tribunal, to 

pass on the costs that we have incurred in sourcing the communal energy under the 

2 year deals to residents, without being subject to a cap, although the normal 

consultation process has not been followed. 

What do I have to do now? 

This is communication to let you know that we’re applying for dispensation in relation 

to the energy deals we have entered into on a long-term arrangement. You can find 

out more by visiting our website to read the application or contacting our solicitors as 

shown on the first page. 

How can I trust you got the best deal? 

We worked with a broker, The Monarch Partnership Ltd (“Monarch”), who searched 

the whole energy market, locking in the best deal on the market at that time. We used 

the same arrangements to buy energy for our own head office. We want the best deal 

for all of us going forward, for years to come. 

If it’s a good deal has Nehemiah done this for their offices?   

We did. We included our head office. 

Why didn’t Nehemiah consult its customers? 

When we’re trying to get the best energy deals for you, suppliers are only able to lock 

in the best available prices for a very short time (usually less than one working day). 

This short period meant it wasn’t possible for us to consult with you using the normal 

Section 20 consultation process, before entering into the 2 year deals. 

What if I don’t agree with this dispensation? 

You can write to the Tribunal directly to make your own representations, which must 

be received by the Tribunal by [insert date]. Their address is “First-tier Tribunal 

(Property Chamber), Centre City Tower, 5-7 Hill Street, Birmingham, B5 4UU” and 

their email address is rpmidland@justice.gov.uk. Quote case reference [insert ref]. Do 

make sure any representations are received by the Tribunal in accordance with their 

directions (see our website or contact our solicitors by one of the methods shown on 

the first page of this letter to obtain a paper copy). 

What if I don’t want to change my home supplier? 

You don’t have to. This application relates only to the communal energy supply, and 

does not change any existing arrangements you already have for the gas and/or 

electricity supplies in place within your home. If you’re part of a heat network, this 

30



application relates to the deals we have already entered into for the current energy 

supply to your home as well as to the other properties within the network.  

 

 

31



On behalf of:   The Applicant 
Name of witness: K J Blundell   

Number of witness statement:   First  
Exhibits:   KJB1   

Date:  28 March 2024  

 

IN THE FIRST TIER TRIBUNAL PROPERTY CHAMBER 

(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) 

 

BETWEEN  (1)  Nehemiah United Churches Housing  

 Association Limited   

Applicant 

and 

 (2) Various tenants  

Respondents 

 

FIRST WITNESS STATEMENT OF KIERON JACK BLUNDELL 

 

I, KIERON JACK BLUNDELL care of 7-9 Stafford Road, Wallington, Surrey, SM6 

9AN, will say as follows:- 

1. I am employed as Executive Relationship Manager at The Monarch 

Partnership Ltd (“Monarch”). Monarch’s business address is 7-9 Stafford 

Road, Wallington, Surrey, SM6 9AN. 

2. I am making this Statement in support of the Applicant’s application for the 

dispensation of all the consultation requirements provided for by section 20 of 

the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 and the Service Charges (Consultation 

Requirements) (England) Regulations 2003 in respect of certain energy 

contracts that the Applicant entered into in 2022. 

32



3. The facts and matters set out in this statement are within my own knowledge 

unless otherwise stated and I believe them to be true. Where I refer to 

information supplied by others, the source of the information is identified; facts 

and matters derived from other sources are true to the best of my knowledge 

and belief. 

4. Attached to this witness statement is a paginated exhibit marked “KJB1”.  All 

references to documents in this statement are to that exhibit. 

5. Monarch are the retained energy consultants to Nehemiah United Churches 

Housing Association Limited (“Nehemiah”), the Applicant. Founded in 1987, 

Monarch Partnership are an experienced team of energy consultants and 

market analysts. We work with clients in social housing, charity, education 

and social care. 

6. I manage a portfolio of clients on behalf of Monarch and have done so for 

almost 3 years. 

7. I have just over 10 years of experience within utilities, working within brokers 

as a procurement account manager for several years and prior to this for 

suppliers and similar companies within the industry.  

8. I am familiar with the consultation obligations in the Service Charges 

(Consultation Requirements) (England) Regulations 2003/1987 (the 

“Regulations”). 

9. I have read the statement setting out the Grounds for the application and 

confirm that the comments made in that statement concerning the workings of 

the energy markets and the incompatibility of the Applicant’s energy 

procurement arrangements with the Regulations are correct. 

33



10. Nehemiah entered into an agreement with Monarch on 28 February 2022 for 

Monarch to procure gas and electricity from the wholesale market (“Master 

Agreement”).  

11. Monarch’s role under the Master Agreement was to secure fixed term energy 

supply contracts that are compliant with or exempt from the Public Contracts 

Regulations 2015 and procure energy from wholesale markets in line with the 

instructions given by Nehemiah.  

12. Nehemiah instructed Monarch to enter into 3 fixed term, fixed price contracts 

as follows: 

a. In respect of Nehemiah’s electricity supply needs: 

i. An agreement dated 12 May 2022 between Nehemiah Housing 

Association (1) and EDF Energy Customers Limited (2), for a 

term of 2 years starting on 1 June 2022 (in respect of 44 Meter 

Point Administration Number (MPAN) locations); and 

ii. An agreement dated 12 May 2022 between Nehemiah Housing 

Association (1) and EDF Energy Customers Limited (2), for a 

term of 2 years starting on 1 June 2022 (in respect of 4 Meter 

Point Administration Number (MPAN) locations), 

together the “Electricity Contracts”; and 

b. In respect of Nehemiah’s gas supply needs, an agreement dated 27 

October 2022 between Nehemiah United Churches Housing (1) and 

SEFE Energy Limited (2), for a term of 2 years starting on 1 December 

2022 (in respect of 12 Meter Point Reference Number (MPRN) 

locations) (the “Gas Contract”). 

34



together, the “2 Year Contracts”. 

13. A graph that I have prepared using data from Reuters, compiled in Excel, 

demonstrating market movements in the wholesale price of electricity and gas 

over the past 2 and a half years, is exhibited at KJB1. The graph identifies the 

key factors that have influenced the significant fluctuations, and overall 

increases, in wholesale electricity and gas prices between March 2021 and 

October 2023.  Whilst this data comes from Reuters it is readily verifiable from 

the suppliers’ own data, who also publish market reports twice a day. The 

movement of the market can therefore quite easily be linked back to specific 

events and drivers. 

14. I have annotated the graph exhibited at KJB1 to indicate the point at which 

Monarch locked in the electricity and gas prices in respect of the 2 Year 

Contracts, and which were agreed in the 2 Year Contracts. The electricity 

prices were locked in on 12 May 2022 and the gas prices on 27 October 

2022. The horizontal lines therefore indicate the approximate unit prices that 

Nehemiah continues to pay for the supply of electricity and gas under the 2 

Year Contracts, until the expiry of the 2 Year Contracts in May 2024 and 

November 2024 respectively, and hence the costs of providing energy that 

Nehemiah seeks to re-charge to its tenants in line with the terms of their 

occupancy agreements.  

15. I have referred to this exhibit KJB1 where appropriate throughout this witness 

statement. 

Background to the Electricity Contracts procurement 

16. Monarch started the Electricity Tender Process in respect of the electricity 

supply in March 2022, ahead of completing it on 12 May 2022 (the “Electricity 

Tender Process/Period”). While in the past Monarch has looked to start the 

Electricity Tender Process with customers between 4 and 6 months in 

advance of contract termination (which was coming up in June 2022), a 

35



tender process lasting 2 to 3 months is generally considered sufficient in the 

industry now. The reason for that is there has been a time of quite 

extraordinary market movements. 

17. Considering the major events immediately before Monarch started the 

Electricity Tender Process in March 2022, and by reference to the graph 

exhibited at KJB1: 

a. The market reacted to post pandemic supply shocks in late 2021 and 

early 2022, and we also had the first rumblings, rumours and instances 

of smaller suppliers going under, which was essentially unprecedented 

in the industry; and 

b. There was also a large spike in the graph where Russia began its 

invasion of Ukraine in February to March 2022. 

18. These events caused the market to move several times more often than it 

would usually do in a year, within a week. The price increases were far more 

than a market would ordinarily experience in a year, and were happening on a 

daily basis. 

19. It was the first time the industry had seen these kinds of shocks outside of the 

pandemic in 2020 to 2021. The pandemic created a huge movement in the 

energy markets, but this was then eclipsed by the movement seen over the 

next 2 years.  

20. Therefore, during the Electricity Tender Period and in common with many 

energy brokers, Monarch was not trying to engage with the market overly, but 

rather waiting for the market to become a little bit more calm. This was 

partially because the market was moving so quickly, and so it was hard to 

advise clients, but also partially because many suppliers were not offering 

pricing, since they were hedging their bets. In some cases, suppliers were 

36



offering extremely high pricing because they did not know what the market 

was going to do over the next year, week or month.  

21. This was therefore a time when Monarch, in common with the rest of the 

industry, was very much working day-to-day, as opposed to business as 

usual. Every procurement was carried out with an individual targeted 

procurement plan. There were many factors to consider that generally as a 

broker Monarch would not need to consider at all, such as which supplier was 

likely to still be in existence over the next 12 months.  

22. There was therefore a slightly truncated Electricity Tender Period of around 2 

to 3 months in relation to the Electricity Contracts that Nehemiah entered into, 

compared to the normal 4 to 6 months, for those reasons.  

23. During the Electricity Tender Period, Monarch completed 8 tender rounds in 

total, where we went to market 8 times with the intention of potentially locking 

in. We often test the market a few times before we lock in, which is standard 

practise. Doing so 8 times is more than we usually would, but in consideration 

of the amount the market was moving, it was necessary because the industry 

had never seen that kind of overnight market movement before. There was a 

lot of due diligence involved in finding out what the price points were, which 

suppliers were going to be able to price and whether the suppliers who were 

pricing were offering a fair price.  

24. At this time there was a far bigger variation in pricing than I would usually see. 

Since suppliers have all got the same product, the difference is usually in 

margin and discounts. Normally, it would not be common to see a variation of, 

say, 13% to 14% variation in price, which is quite a big variation between 

suppliers, but this was another oddity that I was seeing frequently during the 

Electricity Tender Period. Nehemiah was therefore under an increased 

amount of pressure during the tender time to make a good decision for 

tenants in quite a hostile market. 

37



25. As the tender progressed, we started to identify the lead supplier, EDF 

Energy. We then started to move into a conversation of whether the contracts 

would be for 12 or 24 months, around the start of May 2022. 

26. Generally the factors to consider when choosing between 12 and 24 month 

fixed price contracts are just any advantage in terms of costs, and some soft 

benefits such as being able to plan ahead, knowing how much your energy 

will cost for 2 years rather than 12 months.  

27. Prior to 2020, longer contracts were generally slightly more expensive 

because they represented more risk to the energy supplier, which essentially 

had to guess the price it would be paying to obtain the supply for 2 years, 

rather than for 1 year. So suppliers tended to build in a little more margin to 

their 2 year deals. However, recently over around the past 2 to 3 years we 

have seen what is called backwardation in the markets. This is where buying 

energy further out is actually cheaper than purchasing it from near markets.  

28. Therefore, Nehemiah was able to obtain better prices when entering into 2 

year deals for its energy needs with EDF Energy, than 1 year deals with the 

same supplier. For example, compared to the equivalent 1 year contract on 

offer, costs under the 2 year Electricity Contracts entered into by Nehemiah 

were around £6,000 to £7,000 per year cheaper on the half hourly tariff, and 

up to around £13,000 per year cheaper on the non-half hourly tariff. So there 

were savings to be made. 

29. Bearing in mind the shocks that the energy market was seeing, Monarch was 

generally recommending that a customer took the savings that it could see 

rather than gambling. There might have been savings in the future, but all 

indications were that there might not be. This was in light of how volatile the 

markets were, how quickly prices were changing and how uncertain things felt 

at that time. In early 2022, the Russians were posturing about shutting off the 

Nord Stream pipeline supplying Europe, which we considered a credible 

threat, and which they did end up doing. The opinion generally was that these 

38



supply issues were not going to blow over in 12 months, but would continue to 

have fundamental shocks on the energy market for a long time. 

30. Towards the end of the Electricity Tender Period, by April to May 2022, we 

started to see a relative period of stability in the market that had been 

developing since December 2021, before when there had been a lot of very 

sharp, short shocks to the market. 

31. The price that was locked in for Nehemiah in relation to the Electricity 

Contracts is low based on the average for the last 24 months, but is still high 

overall, because it is about 3 times what in the industry we would now call 

historical pricing, that is, compared to prices available pre-2020. 

32. Following the Electricity Tender Period and after the prices were locked in for 

the Electricity Contracts on 12 May 2022, prices on the wholesale market shot 

up to almost 4 times higher than those achieved for Nehemiah, reaching 

historic high levels that had never been seen before. The entire system 

effectively shut down and we were unable to obtain pricing for an extended 

period from around August to November 2022. 

33. In hindsight, had Monarch been re-tendering for Nehemiah after 12 months, 

from around December 2022, somewhat lower prices may have been 

achieved for the next 12-month period. Prices could have been locked in at 

around the same price point or a little lower, had a re-tender taken place in 

late 2022 or early 2023.  

34. However, we could not have known that in advance. It would have been very 

hard for Monarch to recommend a 12 month contract during the Electricity 

Tender Period, simply because of what happened to the market very shortly 

afterwards, when events that we had been concerned about actually then took 

place.  

39



35. It made sense during the period of relative stability that occurred in the 

Electricity Tender Period to lock in a longer term contract, taking what little 

savings we could obtain. Many organisations entered into longer term 

contracts at that time, like Nehemiah, to benefit from secure, stable prices.  

36. It was also important to secure a contract before the current contract ended. 

With the current electricity contract due to end in June we had to be mindful of 

time. Out of contract rates during this period were exceptionally high. As a 

general rule of thumb, out of contract or “deemed” prices are around 2 times 

more expensive than contracted rates. Out of contract rates reached record 

levels in 2022 and so allowing the portfolio to languish on deemed rates while 

the market potentially fell was not an option. 

Background to the Gas Contract procurement 

37. Monarch started the tender process in respect of the gas supply around the 

beginning of October 2022, ahead of completing it on 27th October 2022 (the 

“Gas Tender Process/Period”). A truncated tender process of 2 to 3 months 

before the current contract end date (which was coming up in December 

2022) was generally considered sufficient at the time within the industry, 

because of the extraordinary market movements. 

38. In view of the major events immediately before Monarch started the Gas 

Tender Process in October 2022, the graph exhibited at KJB1 shows that the 

market had hit its peak, hitting highs which were completely unprecedented in 

September 2022. Following this we saw prices ease off as strong energy 

conservation schemes were put in place throughout Europe.  

39. The Gas Tender Period therefore saw a falling market, with the market trying 

to find a price to rebalance itself.  This resulted in an extremely hostile market 

with suppliers reluctant to price, due to the cost risk of potentially getting it 

wrong. 

40



40. It was key that the Applicant engaged at the best possible time to take 

advantage of the dropping prices, but without getting caught out on one of the 

price spikes that we saw in late 2022. 

Broad factors influencing the procurements relating to the energy markets 

41. When advising Nehemiah in relation to their electricity and gas procurement, I 

considered a number of relevant factors in relation to the operation of the 

wholesale energy markets, during an unprecedented period of turmoil in those 

markets.  

42. In relation to prices themselves, the price of energy that a customer pays can 

be broken down into two elements: 

a. Wholesale prices, which currently makes up about 40% of the end unit 

price. This is the variable aspect of the price that end users negotiate 

with suppliers (through their brokers), which is changing the market 

day-to-day. This is the aspect that has been pulling the market to 

extreme highs and extreme lows in recent years.  

b. Non commodity and pass through costs, which currently makes up 

about 60% of the end unit price. These are taxes, levies, government 

costs and other costs such as transmissions costs. As these costs 

make up around 60% of the costs, they are quite substantial and 

increase on average by about 15% year on year. The size of that 

increase is partially because of interest levels and inflation, and partly 

because the tax burden tends to go up every year.  

43. Non commodity and pass through costs increased by more than the previous 

average of about 15% per year in 2022, and I expect they are likely to 

continue to do so for the next couple of years. This is because industry costs 

have gone up, and because a lot of suppliers went out of business in 2022. All 

of those costs have to be paid and within the global energy market make their 

41



way into non commodity costs as pass through costs, network and 

transmission costs, taxes and levies.  

44. Therefore, when locking in a 2 year contract, the non commodity and pass 

through costs are determined for 2 years rather than 1 year. In an uncertain 

market, when the only thing you do know is that the costs making up 60% of 

your bill will increase (by an indeterminate amount, but by larger increases 

recently), there is generally a strong argument for locking in a longer term 

contract and having the benefit of price certainty for a longer period of time.  

45. In relation to the 2 Year Contracts entered into by Nehemiah, these 

advantages, together with a small saving on the unit price as against the 1 

year deals being offered, meant that a 2 year deal was likely to be beneficial 

for Nehemiah and their tenants. By entering into a 2 year deal, neither 

Nehemiah nor their tenants would need to be concerned about the market 

increase expected over the coming 12 months, and Nehemiah could inform 

tenants clearly what their energy was going to cost for the next 2 years.  

46. By around May 2022, there was an expectation of government help for winter 

fuel costs, in the shape of the Energy Bill Relief Scheme, one of the first wave 

of government discounts that was announced. There was therefore the hope 

that, in taking the step of fixing the cost for 2 years at the best available price, 

the Government would ultimately help take the edge off the costs for tenants. 

The possibility of this support was discussed during the tender processes with 

Nehemiah and taken into account.  

47. Government support did assist during the period from winter 2022 to spring 

2023. The support going forward has been reduced, but is not insubstantial.  

This factor was therefore relevant to the decision-making process that I 

undertook with Nehemiah during the Electricity Tender Period. 

48. The renewal date for Nehemiah’s previous contracts was 1 June 2022. 

Monarch locked in prices for Nehemiah on 12 May 2022, just 19 days before 

42



the contract end date. Within the electricity industry, at least 5 days must be 

allowed for electricity accounts to transfer, and it is good practice to allow for 

14 days due to the possibility of errors or needing to resolve disputes about 

debts, for example. In addition, the incumbent supplier (that is, the supplier 

you are currently with) obviously becomes aware that the customer is close to 

their contract end date. Knowing that it is getting more time sensitive, the 

incumbent supplier knows that the longer the customer leaves it, the greater 

the risk of going out of contract.  

49. At around the time of the Electricity Tender Period, out of contract prices were 

very expensive at around 3 times greater than contract rates. Therefore, even 

spending a couple of days out of contract, especially for a client the size of 

Nehemiah, would be to incur quite a severe financial penalty. For that reason, 

Monarch worked with Nehemiah to lock in the prices in good time in May 

2022, for Nehemiah to enter into the 2 year Contracts and avoid such a 

scenario. 

50. At the point of locking in the prices for the Electricity Contracts on 12 May 

2022, in the context of the market at the time, wholesale prices were rising 

slowly but steadily, with very little indication of prices dropping. We saw a very 

small drop during a previous contract round, but essentially ended up locking 

in very soon afterwards since the view in the industry was that market volatility 

at that time was not positive. 

51. When the market started showing signs of volatility, Nehemiah had to make 

quite a fast decision as to whether to lock in on the basis of current prices, or 

risk the market shooting up. I am aware that, when the market starts to 

wobble, prices can almost immediately increase at a fast rate, without ever 

falling back down to the same price level. As an industry, we had just seen 

this happen in December 2021, January 2022 and February 2022. 

52. At the point of locking in at the end of the Electricity Tender Period, some of 

the lowest prices that had been seen in the previous 5 months were available. 

43



When there was some volatility in the market, showing just a little peak in 

prices, Monarch considered that this could be another shake before a big 

jump upwards in prices.  

53. After Nehemiah entered into the Electricity Contracts, in the following 3 to 4 

months the market saw unprecedented high prices cumulating in a peak in 

September 2022, when prices were going up daily to higher levels than the 

industry had ever seen. The graph exhibited at KJB1 identifies some of the 

reasons for those increases, including the ongoing war in Ukraine and 

European countries endeavouring to fill up their gas storage facilities ahead of 

the winter in the face of Russia threatening to cut off the Nord stream pipeline 

and eventually doing so. Of course, no one could have known at the time 

what was going to happen.  

54. Under the circumstances, it was safer to lock in while seeing relatively good 

prices, rather than risk prices shooting up, which could have doubled or tripled 

the cost to every tenant. For that reason, we locked in to the Electricity 

Contracts on the prices offered at 12 May 2022, such that Nehemiah could 

hopefully build those into tenants’ costs, with the expectation of Government 

help.  

55.  We locked in the Gas Contract on 27 October 2022, after a few weeks of 

careful market watching. At the time the general feeling from traders was that 

the winter had the potential to be extremely tough.  If the winter of 2022 was a 

cold one, then with limited gas supplies available to Europe, the UK could 

have been facing blackouts. When we began to see the market settle and 

show indications of potentially rising, the decision to lock in the contract was 

made.  

56. Another factor that affected the decisions was supplier availability. Prior to 

2020, we would not conduct a tender exercise for a client with fewer than 5 

suppliers. Engagement with 3 suppliers would be the bare minimum, in 

circumstances where a customer had a poor credit history or were particularly 

44



difficult to manage, for example. This was not the case with Nehemiah, who 

have a good payment history, number of sites and level of consumption.  

57. However, during the pandemic in 2020 and up to 2022, and even now to an 

extent, suppliers have been quite protectionist, being unwilling to bid for what 

were considered ‘high risk’ portfolios. Housing associations are considered 

high risk because they do not have a static portfolio. The number and types of 

their properties can change quite a lot, with residents moving out, sites being 

bought or sold, or demolished, and so on. Energy suppliers generally see low 

consumption for a high number of residential sites (Nehemiah has around 200 

sites), as compared to a corporate client which may be, for example, running 

a data farm from 1 or 2 sites or even just running a large office block with lifts, 

heating and air conditioning. This means that there is a relatively high 

administration cost associated with housing associations as clients. 

58. As a result it was extremely difficult to even get 3 suppliers to tender as part of 

the Electricity Tender Process based on the market in early 2022. Eventually, 

EDF Energy, TotalEnergies Gas & Power and SSE Energy Services 

tendered, but SSE Energy Services effectively made it known that they did not 

really want to win the tender by  pricing with a high premium. TotalEnergies 

Gas & Power were also not very engaged in the Electricity Tender Process, 

so while they were tendering for the supply contract they were not in reality 

expending much effort.  

59. However, EDF Energy were quite keen. They are quite adept with residential 

supply contracts and known to be quite good at housing associations. It also 

helped that they are a French-backed supplier, since they have the 

reassurance of access to nuclear energy, which allows them greater insight 

into the nuclear generation. They have tended to be more stable than a lot of 

the other suppliers within the UK as a result. 

60. We saw similar behaviour in relation to the Gas Tender Process, with 

suppliers very reluctant to procure. We had very recently seen CNG collapse, 

45



who were a large a reputable supplier, making gas suppliers particularly 

careful about taking on new business. As we saw during the Electricity 

Tender Process most suppliers were focusing on their core business and 
avoiding larger niultisite clients. 

61. Nehemiah therefore had limited options in terms of the number of offers that 
they were getting from the market, compared to the choice that would 

generally have been available pre-2020. This also means that practically 

speaking, even if given the opportunity as part of a consultation process, 
tenants would not in reality have had very minimal opportunity to nominate 
alternative suppliers because of the limited tender market. 

62.Taken together, these factors affected the decisions Nehemiah made with the 

benefit of my advice as their broker at Monarch. 

63.0verall, by entering into the 2 Year Contracts, I consider that Nehemiah 
carried out the necessary due diligence to allow it to make informed decisions 

as to the deals that were likely to benefit their tenants most, including entering 
into 2 year rather than 1 year deals, on the basis of factors known at the time 
of contract placement. This is in spite of the unprecedented market turmoil 

taking place at the point of contract placement for both its electricity and gas 
supplies. 

STATEMENT OF TRUTH 

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true. 

Signed   

Kieron Jack Blundell 

Date  ;4-8.039 2-02ix  

46



On behalf of:   The Applicant 
Name of witness: K J Blundell   

Number of witness statement:   First 
Exhibits:   KJB1 

Date:  28 March 2024  

 

IN THE FIRST TIER TRIBUNAL PROPERTY CHAMBER 

(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) 

 

BETWEEN  (1)  Nehemiah United Churches Housing  

 Association Limited   

Applicant 

and 

 (2) Various tenants  

Respondents 

 

EXHIBIT KJB1 

 

47



A graph prepared using data from Reuters showing wholesale electricity and gas prices between March 2021 and October 2023 

 

 

 

48



Correspondence



 

 

15974358-1 

 
 

Please find attached on behalf of our clients an application for dispensation from the 
consultation requirements contained in section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 with 
supporting documents as follows: 
 
1. Application Form; 
3. First Witness Statement of Orlen Dale Johnson; and 
4. First Witness Statement of Kieron Jack Blundell. 
 
Should the Tribunal have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact our Joanne Wright 
on 0121 214 3523 or by email at Joanne.Wright@anthonycollins.com. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP 
 
 
 
Direct Line:  0121 214 3523 
Departmental Fax: 0121 212 7434 

Email Address:  Joanne.Wright@anthonycollins.com  
 
Encs. 

  
 

First-tier Tribunal (Property Chamber) 
Residential Property Division 
Centre City Tower   
5-7 Hill Street   
Birmingham   
B5 4UU   
   
By email only:  rpmidland@justice.gov.uk   
   

 

Our ref: JW2.022668.0159  Your ref:   28th March 2024   

Dear whom it may concern  

RE: Landlord & Tenant Act 1985 - Section 20ZA 
 
PREMISES:  522 individual properties, Nehemiah United Churches Housing Association 
Limited 

49

mailto:Joanne.Wright@anthonycollins.com
mailto:rpmidland@justice.gov.uk


1

From: Midlands RAP <rpmidland@Justice.gov.uk>
Sent: 03 April 2024 16:12
To: Joanne Wright
Subject: Application Fee- 522 individual properties, Nehemiah United Churches Housing 

Association Limited

 
Premises: 522 individual properties, Nehemiah United Churches Housing Association 
Limited 
 
Thank you for the application regarding the above address. In order to proceed a £100 application 
fee is applicable within the next 14 days. 
 
The bank details to make a payment are: 
Bank:  
Sort Code  
Account Number  
Account Name  
 
When paying you must use the following reference number so that your payment can be matched 
to your application: T238BIRLDC240008A 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Abiola Ajibade 
 
Case Officer 
Midland Residential First-tier Tribunal 
Centre City Tower I 5-7 Hill Street, Birmingham I B5 4UU  
DX: Midlands (West) Employment Tribunal – DX: 360601 – Birmingham 5 
Phone: 0121 600 7896 
gov.uk/hmcts  
 

 
 
Here is how HMCTS uses personal data about you 
 

This e-mail and any attachments is intended only for the attention of the addressee(s). Its 
unauthorised use, disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please destroy all copies and inform the sender by return e-mail. Internet e-mail is not a 
secure medium. Any reply to this message could be intercepted and read by someone else. Please 
bear that in mind when deciding whether to send material in response to this message by e-mail. This 
e-mail (whether you are the sender or the recipient) may be monitored, recorded and retained by the 
Ministry of Justice. Monitoring / blocking software may be used, and e-mail content may be read at 
any time. You have a responsibility to ensure laws are not broken when composing or forwarding e-
mails and their contents.  

50



 

 

15974359-1 

 
 

Further to the email received from the case officer, Abiola Ajibade, on 3rd April 2024, we write 
to confirm that our client, Nehemiah United Churches Housing Association Limited, has now 
made payment in respect of the application fee in the above matter.  
 
Payment was made on 9 April 2024.  
 
We should be grateful if the Tribunal would please confirm that this has been received.   
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP 
 
 
Direct Line:  0121 214 3523 
Departmental Fax: 0121 212 7434 

Email Address:  Joanne.Wright@anthonycollins.com  
 
 

  
 

First-tier Tribunal (Property Chamber) 
Residential Property Division 
Centre City Tower   
5-7 Hill Street   
Birmingham   
B5 4UU   
   
By email only:  rpmidland@justice.gov.uk   
   

 

Our ref: JW2/022668.0159  Your ref:   11th April 2024   

Dear whom it may concern  

RE: Landlord & Tenant Act 1985 - Section 20ZA 
PREMISES:  522 individual properties, Nehemiah United Churches Housing Association 
Limited 
Payment Reference Number: T238BIRLDC240008A 

51

mailto:Joanne.Wright@anthonycollins.com
mailto:rpmidland@justice.gov.uk


1

From: Midlands RAP <rpmidland@Justice.gov.uk>
Sent: 15 April 2024 15:21
To: Joanne Wright
Subject: Premises-Various Properties in the ownership of Nehemiah United Churches 

Housing Association as Landlord
Attachments: 2024.04.15 522 Individual properties Nehemiah United Court Directions.pdf; order1-

eng.doc; Do you need Legal Advice.pdf; Guidance on Digital Statements and 
Bundles....pdf

Categories: Blue Category

Premises- Various Properties in the ownership of Nehemiah United Churches Housing 
Association as Landlord 
 
 
I am writing to acknowledge receipt of the recent application in respect of the above address.  
 
Attached is a copy of our service standards. Our guidance on procedure booklet can be viewed on 
our website: https://www.gov.uk/housing-tribunals. If you would prefer a hard copy, please let me 
know. 
 
Please see the attached Directions issued by the Tribunal. 
 
Please also find attached the following documents: 
 
•Do you need legal advice? If you have not taken independent legal advice, you should consider 
doing so without delay 
 
•Guidance on Digital Statements and Bundles. The Tribunal will only consider submissions and 
evidence served in accordance with Directions. The Tribunal will not accept multiple emails. You 
must comply with Directions by sending a single email with submissions and evidence as a single 
attachment in accordance with the attached “Guidance on Digital Statements and Bundles”. 
Evidence and submissions sent piecemeal or in separate emails will not be considered by the 
Tribunal 
 
•Order 1 – Application and Request for Case Management or Other Interim Order. If you wish to 
make a case management application (e.g. extension of time, postponement of hearing, joining a 
party, strike out, barring or further directions) you must complete Order 1 – Application and 
Request for Case Management or Other Interim Order. Order 1 must be completed and signed. In 
addition the party making the application must confirm that a copy has been sent to the opposing 
party. Email requests for case management orders will not be considered by the Tribunal unless 
accompanied by Order 1. 
 
 
Please note: As the Applicant you have to distribute this to the Respondents. 
 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Abiola Ajibade 
 

52



2

Case Officer 
Midland Residential First-tier Tribunal 
Centre City Tower I 5-7 Hill Street, Birmingham I B5 4UU  
DX: Midlands (West) Employment Tribunal – DX: 360601 – Birmingham 5 
Phone: 0121 600 7896 
gov.uk/hmcts  
 

 
 
Here is how HMCTS uses personal data about you 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROPERTY CHAMBER 
SERVICE AND STANDARDS 
 
You are entitled 
 
- to courtesy and helpfulness from tribunal judges and members, and from HMCTS staff; 
- to be treated without discrimination; 
- to expect your case to be treated impartially and with fairness to both sides; 
- to state your case in writing or at a hearing;  
- to have the same documents as the other party; 
- to a decision and the reasons for the decision, which will be sent to you in writing. 

 
General standards 

 
- We aim to provide clear, straightforward information about our service, including where to go and what 

to do if you need help. 
- If you telephone to request forms we will respond within two days. 
- If you wish to inspect the register of members’ interests, we will make an appointment for you to look at 

it at the relevant office. 
- If your hearing is delayed we will keep you regularly informed. 
- We will tell you about your rights to appeal. 

 
Telephone standards 

 
- We aim to answer the telephone between the hours of 9am and 5pm, Monday to Thursday and 9am 

and 4.30pm on Friday. 
- We will deal with the query if we can; if we cannot, we will pass you on to the appropriate person or 

section. 
- We will tell you whom we are transferring you to. 
- If we need to find papers or files, we will offer to ring you back. 
- We will offer to take a message if the correct person is unavailable and ask them to call you back. 

 
To help you 

 
- user-friendly guidance is available on our procedures and jurisdictions; these are available on our 

website: https://www.gov.uk/housing-tribunals; please note that HMCTS staff can only offer 
information, not legal advice, about your case; 

- pro bono legal advice schemes are available in some areas, and in some types of case, we offer a 
mediation service. 

 
Special requirements 

 

53



15th May 2024 

Our Ref: OJ/BK/ 
BIR/00CN/LDC/2024/0003 

Dear 

Nehemiah 
HOUSING 

Supporting BAME communities to thrive 

Your communal enerav suoolv 

We buy electricity and gas that are supplied to your building's communal areas (and/or the heat network 
that certain properties may be part of) - "communal energy" - directly from the energy market, so we 
and you get a better deal. 

As we buy the communal energy directly from the energy market, if we enter into a deal that lasts longer 
than 365 days (a year), we can't comply with a consultation process set out in section 20 of the Landlord 
and Tenant Act 1985. You are likely to be aware that during 2021 and 2022 energy prices went through 
a period of highly unusual price fluctuations caused by world events that affected the supply of electricity 
and gas. In 2022, we entered into 2 year deals for communal energy, because they represented the 
best value for residents at that time. So, we have made an application to the First-tier Tribunal (Property 
Chamber) ("the Tribunal") for dispensation from those consultation requirements. You'll find on the back 
of this letter some frequently asked questions giving you more information. 

To minimise costs, all future correspondence and documentation relating to our application (including 
copies of the application, the directions and final decision of the Tribunal) will be displayed on our 
website (as we receive them and with personal leaseholder details redacted); to view please go to 
https://neherniah.co.uk/about-us/ftt-dispensation/ 

If you would like to receive a paper copy of our application with supporting documents and the directions, 
or have any questions about this letter, please contact our solicitors, Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP: 

• by telephone on 0121 269 3317 

• by email at  Nehemiah@anthonycollins.com  

• by post by writing to Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP at: 

Freepost RLYK-JZBZ-HRCZ 
Anthony Collins Solicitors (Nehemiah UCHA) 
134 Edmund Street 
Birmingham 
B3 2ES 

Nehemiah UCHA 1-3 Beacon Court Birmingham Road Great Barr Birmingham 843 6NN 
T: 0121 358 0966 IF: 0121 358 0934 E: contact@nehemiah-ucha.co.uk W: www.nehemiah-ucha.co.uk 

#1?) h.usirtoss tor dtversdty 
111312disobly I 
019 axe 

*C41 
INNrE51016 soth,„, Nehemiah 
IN PEOPLE ACADEri, 

ChOt fbEKutive  Ueeiellyo Graham Chitfthrir ShifKirp VOW tkiveti Oaf V•ce (haw PTO Wan leierrfelt PARE 
Member of the National Housing tederaoon. Nehemiah UCHO. Ltd is a regattract society unto' the Cci•operamo arid Cor._rnuney Benefit Saunas Act 2014 25952 The %nuttier of Social Hcesing Na: L31133. 

Registered Office: 1-1 Bean Coirt Itirminstieen Mad Grew it.vr BaninOwn B4 fiR14 

54



Please contact our solicitors using these contact details by 7th June 2024 if you wouid like to receive a 
paper copy of our application with supporting documents (with personal leaseholder details redacted) 
and the directions. 

Yours sincerely 

Patrick Bryan 
Finance Director 
Tel: 0121 358 0966 (Gen.) 

55



Frequently asked questions: communal energy 

What is communal energy? 

Energy (gas and/or electricity) supplied to the areas that we light, heat and/or power 
outside of your front door is referred to as 'communal energy'. For example, lighting 
the stairs to your flat, or powering a door entry system. 

What is a heat network? 

It is likely that you will be aware if your property is part of a heat network, since it 
should have been explained to you at the start of your tenancy or lease. Heat networks 
supply heat from a central source to customers, via a network of underground pipes 
carrying hot water. The energy supplying that heat network may be charged to 
individual properties using the service charge. If so, that energy is also part of the 
current application. 

What is dispensation? 

We are required to consult with customers when entering any long-term agreement for 
services under section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 (the 'consultation 
process'). A dispensation in this instance is special permission, from the Tribunal, to 
pass on the costs that we have incurred in sourcing the communal energy under the 
2 year deals to residents, without being subject to a cap, although the normal 
consultation process has not been followed. 

What do I have to do now? 

This is communication to let you know that we're applying for dispensation in relation 
to the energy deals we have entered into on a long-term arrangement. You can find 
out more by visiting our website to read the application or contacting our solicitors as 
shown on the first page. 

How can I trust you got the best deal? 

We worked with a broker, The Monarch Partnership Ltd ("Monarch"), who searched 
the whole energy market, locking in the best deal on the market at that time. We used 
the same arrangements to buy energy for our own head office. We wanted the best 
deal for all of us going forward, for years to come. 

If it's a good deal has Nehemiah done this for their offices? 

We did. We included our head office. 

Why didn't Nehemiah consult its customers? 

When we're trying to get the best energy deals for you, suppliers are only able to lock 
in the best available prices for a very short time (usually less than one working day). 
This short period meant it wasn't possible for us to consult with you using the normal 
Section 20 consultation process, before entering into the 2 year deals. 

56



What if I don't agree with this dispensation? 

You can write to the Tribunal directly to make your own representations, which must 
be received by the Tribunal by 21' June 2024. Their address is "First-tier Tribunal 
Property Chamber (Residential Property), Midlands Region, Centre City Tower, 5-7 
Hill Street, Birmingham, B5 4UU" and their email address is rpmidland©justice.gov.uk. 
Quote case reference BIR/00CN/LDC/2024/0003. Do make sure any representations 
are received by the Tribunal in accordance with their directions (see our website or 
contact our solicitors by one of the methods shown on the first page of this letter to 
obtain a paper copy). 

What if I don't want to change my home supplier? 

You don't have to. This application relates only to the communal energy supply, and 
does not change any existing arrangements you already have for the gas and/or 
electricity supplies in place within your home. If you're part of a heat network, this 
application relates to the deals we have already entered into for the current energy 
supply to your home as well as to the other properties within the network. 

57



 

 

15974360-1 

 
 

We write regarding the above application and on behalf of the Applicant, Nehemiah United 
Churches Housing Association.  
 
In accordance with the Directions made by the Tribunal on 15 April 2024, we confirm that the 
Applicant wrote to each of the Respondents concerned by first class post as per paragraph 7 
of the Directions.  
 
The letters were sent out to the tenants on 16 May 2024.  
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP 
 
 
Direct Line:  0121 214 3523 
Departmental Fax: 0121 212 7434 

Email Address:  Joanne.Wright@anthonycollins.com  
 
 

  
 

First-tier Tribunal (Property Chamber) 
Residential Property Division 
Centre City Tower   
5-7 Hill Street   
Birmingham   
B5 4UU   
   
By email only:  rpmidland@justice.gov.uk  
   

 

Our ref: JW2/022668.0159  Your ref: BIR/00CN/LDC/2024/
0003 

21 May 2024   

To whom it may concern  

RE: Landlord & Tenant Act 1985 - Section 20ZA – Case Ref. BIR/00CN/LDC/2024/0003 
PREMISES:  522 individual properties, Nehemiah United Churches Housing Association 
Limited 

58

mailto:Joanne.Wright@anthonycollins.com
mailto:rpmidland@justice.gov.uk


 

 

15974361-1 

 
 

We write regarding the above application and on behalf of the Applicant, Nehemiah United 
Churches Housing Association.  
 
In accordance with paragraph 7 of the Directions made by the Tribunal on 15 April 2024, we 
confirm that at the time of writing we have not received notification from any of the 
Respondents that they object to the application. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP 
 
 
Direct Line:  0121 214 3523 
Departmental Fax: 0121 212 7434 

Email Address:  Joanne.Wright@anthonycollins.com  
 
 

  
 

First-tier Tribunal (Property Chamber) 
Residential Property Division 
Centre City Tower   
5-7 Hill Street   
Birmingham   
B5 4UU   
   
By email only:  rpmidland@justice.gov.uk  
   

 

Our ref: JW2/022668.0159  Your ref: BIR/00CN/LDC/2024/
0003 

24 May 2024   

To whom it may concern  

RE: Landlord & Tenant Act 1985 - Section 20ZA – Case Ref. BIR/00CN/LDC/2024/0003 
PREMISES:  522 individual properties, Nehemiah United Churches Housing Association 
Limited 

59

mailto:Joanne.Wright@anthonycollins.com
mailto:rpmidland@justice.gov.uk


Miscellaneous



MONARCH PARTNERSHIP 
Utilities simplified 

The Monarch Partnership Ltd 
Monarch House 
7-9 Stafford Road 
Wallington 
Surrey SM6 9AN 

Dear Sirs 

1. We hereby give you sole authorisation to procure our Electricity, Gas & Water charges. You 
will conduct all/any negotiations for this purpose. 

2. This agreement covers all our present and future locations where we are responsible for 
payment of utility charges. 

3. For the purpose of your initial examination, you will arrange to copy the most recent 12 
months invoices for all our locations together with copies of our utility contracts. 

4. Procurement & Analysis - You will undertake an analysis of our utility expenditures to 
ascertain if cheaper rates and tariffs can result in savings and where such opportunities exit, 
you will arrange for these changes to be implemented. You will also continually procure, via 
the OJEU, where warranted, the supply of our Electricity and Gas, negotiating with utility 
suppliers to obtain competitive terms. 

5. Invoice Validation - You will receive bills directly from our utility suppliers and validate 
each bill. Where a bill passes your validation process, you will provide us with a report 
showing clearly which bills we should pay. 

6. Reporting - We understand that you will provide a variety of reports to include Validation 
Report, Accrual Report, and Budget Report. 

7. Please refer to Appendix A for our standard GDPR compliant data processing agreement. 
These terms are the minimum required by the GDPR to ensure Monarch Partnership's 
compliance with its GDPR obligations. 

8. Monarch Fees — 

A) We understand that you will receive commission payments from 
supplier/s through procurement, for the provision of the above 
services. 

9. This agreement is for a period of 24 months, thereafter it will continue until terminated by 
either party giving at least 3 months' notice in writing. 

10. You agree that the agreement can be terminated early if we experience service failures from 
you which are not subsequently remedied within 4 weeks of us raising the issue to your head 
of Supplier Relations. 

For and on behalf: Nelumniah Housing Association 

7, 7 Signed 
(lL   Title.. Financial Controller 

Name: Orlen Johnson .Titic...Mr.  Date .28 February 2022  

Company Address...1 —3 Beacon Court, Birmingham Road, Great Ban, Birmingham ... 

Accepted by The Monarch Partnership Date  W.11,3 • 

60









































            
         
           




 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


       
           


        


 
           

          


         
         
         


            
            
           
            



          


         

       


         










           


            
         


   
   
 





       
          
          
          


           






 

61


























































  



 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      



 

62


























































  



 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

     

 

 

63









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 



 

64









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

65









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

66









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

67









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

68









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

69









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

70









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

71









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

72









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

73









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

74









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

75









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

76









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

77









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

78









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

79









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

80









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

81









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

82









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

83









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

84









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

85









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

86









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

87









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

88









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

89









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

90









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

91









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

92









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

93









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

94









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

95









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

96









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

97









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

98









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

99









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

100









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

101









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

102









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

103









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

104









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

105









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

106









































 


















































 











 





































 

 

 

 

107








































  

 



 

108











































       
        


        
       




            
         
        


          
           






          
         
          
         
          
          
            




         
       
        
           
          
           




        
           
        
            
           
          


          




          


  
             


         
      




          
          
         
         




            
          
        
         




         




        
        


           
             
           




 

109









































          


          

             


          
       


          
          
         
        
        




         
           
           


            


           
           
          


         


        
        


 

 



















 

110








































                               



                        




 













































 









            







 

              

              

              

              

              

              

 

111











































                             
                                


   

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     



 

112








































                               







 

 

113









































                



               
               
















         










































  






































































 


















































 















 

114












































      


      




    


      





      


      


      


      

 





 









 

115






















































             


          
         
      

          

           

           
         
          
        

            
          
          
           
          
          


            
            
          

  







         


        
          

          
          

 
 
 
 

          
           

            




          
          
             
           




         
        

        

            
           
         

          
         


 
          
         




 
          
         
          
         
           
         
         


         



















































































 

116








































          

           



           

            

              





           

           

          

            



           

            



           

             



           

         



          



            

          



          





           

       

              



          

           



              

         



          



          



            

             



             

           

            



          

             

            



            



             



          

        



          

            

       



           

        

            



         



         



         



          

          



          

          

         



            

        



           

          





          

          



             

          



         

           

          



          



            

         



         

          



        



          



        

           



 

117









































            
         
           




 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


       
           


        


 
           

          


         
         
         


            
            
           
            



          


         

       


         










           


            
         


   
   
 





       
          
          
          


           






 

118


























































  



 

      

      

      

      

     

 



 

119









































 


















































 











 

  



































 





















 



 

120









































 


















































 











 

  



































 





















 

 

121













 



























 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

122









































 


















































 











 





































 





















 

 

123








































  



 

124











































       
        


        
       




            
         
        


          
           






          
         
          
         
          
          
            




         
       
        
           
          
           




        
           
        
            
           
          


          




          


  
             


         
      




          
          
         
         




            
          
        
         




         




        
        


           
             
           




 

125









































          


          

             


          
       


          
          
         
        
        




         
           
           


            


           
           
          


         


        
        


 

 



















 

126








































        
     


         
       
       


          
       
         
       


        
       
      
       
       
       




        
        
























 





 



 

127








































                               







 

 

128









































                



               
               
















         










































  






































































 


















































 















 

129












































      


      




    


      





      


      


      


      

 





 









 

130






















































             


          
         
      

          

           

           
         
          
        

            
          
          
           
          
          


            
            
          

  







         


        
          

          
          

 
 
 
 

          
           

            




          
          
             
           




         
        

        

            
           
         

          
         


 
          
         




 
          
         
          
         
           
         
         


         



















































































 

131








































          

           



           

            

              





           

           

          

            



           

            



           

             



           

         



          



            

          



          





           

       

              



          

           



              

         



          



          



            

             



             

           

            



          

             

            



            



             



          

        



          

            

       



           

        

            



         



         



         



          

          



          

          

         



            

        



           

          





          

          



             

          



         

           

          



          



            

         



         

          



        



          



        

           



 

132



133



S.Duffy

Senior Welcome Team Executive

27.10.2022

134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152


	Bundle
	Cover Page
	Index Page
	Tribunal Documents
	Application for the dispensation of the consultation requirements provided for by section 20ZA of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985, including Additional Sheet
	Tribunal Directions including Reply Form for Leaseholders

	Witness Evidence
	Witness Statement of Orlen Dale Johnson
	Witness Statement of Kieron Jack Blundell

	Correspondence
	Letter from Applicant's Representative to the Tribunal enclosing Application and Witness Statements
	Email from the Tribunal to the Applicant's Representative regarding payment of application fee
	Letter from Applicant's Representative to the Tribunal confirming payment of application fee
	Email from the Tribunal to the Applicant's Representative enclosing Directions
	Letter sent by the Applicants to all Respondents, and frequently asked questions document sent with letter (example shown dated 15 May 2024 but actual letters sent out by first class post on 16 May 2024)
	Letter from Applicant's Representative to the Tribunal confirming that letters were sent to all Respondents
	Letter from Applicant's Representative to the Tribunal confirming no objections had been received from the Respondents

	Miscellaneous
	Agreement for energy brokerage services between Nehemiah Housing Association (1) and The Monarch Partnership (2)
	EDF Energy Contract between EDF Energy (1) and Nehemiah Housing Association (2): in respect of electricity supplies at 44 meter point locations
	EDF Energy Contract between EDF Energy (1) and Nehemiah Housing Association (2): in respect of electricity supplies at 4 meter point locations
	SEFE Energy Contract between SEFE Energy (1) and Nehemiah United Churches Housing (2): in respect of gas supplies at 12 meter point locations





